

No. 20-1004

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 2020

IN RE EARL THOMAS PETTY,
Debtor,

WILDFLOWERS COMMUNITY BANK,
Petitioner,

v.

EARL THOMAS PETTY,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Thirteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Team R. 30
Counsel for Respondent

Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented..... i

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities iv

Opinions Below viii

Statement of Jurisdiction viii

Statement of Constitutional and Statutory Provisions viii

Statement of Facts..... 1

Summary of Argument..... 1

Arguments and Authorities..... 5

I. CONGRESS ENACTED THE BANKRUPTCY CODE WITH A UNIQUE PURPOSE IN MIND—ONE WHICH INHERENTLY CONFLICTS WITH THE FAA, THEREBY EFFECTING ITS IMPLICIT REPEAL..... 5

A. Congress Intentionally Enacted a Bankruptcy Code with an Underlying Purpose that Inherently Conflicts with the Federal Arbitration Act..... 5

1. Bilateral Arbitration Outside of an Existing Bankruptcy Case Inherently Conflicts with the Objectives of a Collective and Centralized Bankruptcy Process 7

B. Clear Evidence of Congressional Intent to Override the Federal Policy Favoring Arbitration is Manifest in Bankruptcy Code’s Jurisdictional Provisions 9

1. In Granting Original Jurisdiction to the Bankruptcy Courts, Congress Clearly Intended to Repeal Prior Acts Conferring Exclusive Jurisdiction Elsewhere 11

2. The Bankruptcy Code’s Legislative History Also Evidences Congressional Intent to Expand Bankruptcy Court Jurisdiction to All Bankruptcy-Related Matters..... 12

II. PLAIN LANGUAGE AND FAIR POLICY WARRANT SENSIBLE CONSTRUCTION OF 11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(3)(A) TO MEAN THE AUTOMATIC STAY TERMINATES “WITH RESPECT TO THE DEBTOR” —NOT PROPERTY OF THE ESTATE 15

A. The Language of § 362(c)(3)(A) Dictates a Common-Sense Construction: The Stay Terminates “With Respect to the Debtor, but Not Property of the Estate..... 16

1. The Meaning of the Words “With Respect to the Debtor” is Plain and Unambiguous.	18
2. Examined in the Wider Context of the Statute, the Majority Approach Confirms the Plain Meaning	19
B. Reading § 362(c)(3)(A) to Protect Property of the Estate Promotes the Fundamental Bankruptcy Policies and Avoids Absurd Outcomes.....	19
1. Minority’s Policy Opinions are Based on Scant Legislative History, and Do Not Override the Clear Text Of § 362(c)(3)(A).....	23
2. The Minority’s Atextual Construction Imposes Unfair and Absurd Outcomes Upon Non-Debtors	24
Conclusion	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES & RULES

9 U.S.C. § 1 6
9 U.S.C. § 2 6
9 U.S.C. § 3 6
9 U.S.C. § 4 6, 13
11 U.S.C. § 362 (2006) 11, 16
11 U.S.C. § 506 (2006) 26
11 U.S.C. § 521 (2006) 19
11 U.S.C. § 541 (2006) 19
11 U.S.C. § 704 (2006) 24
28 U.S.C. § 157 (2006) 7, 11
28 U.S.C. § 654 (2006) 9
28 U.S.C. § 1331 (2006) 13
28 U.S.C. § 1334 (2006) 11, 12, 13
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2019 10
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9019 9

U.S. SUPREME COURT CASES

BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.,
511 U.S. 531 (1994) 26
Celotex Corp. v. Edwards,
514 U.S. 300 (1995) 14
Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Weintraub,
471 U.S. 343 (1985) 24
Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd,
470 U.S. 213 (1985) 6
Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis,
138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018) 6, 7
First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan,
514 U.S. 938 (1995) 13

Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer & White Sales, Inc.,
139 S. Ct. 524 (2019)..... 5, 13

INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca,
480 U.S. 421 (1987)..... 23

Keene Corp. v. United States,
508 U.S. 200 (1993)..... 21

King v. Burwell,
576 U.S. 473 (2015)..... 23

Lamie v. U.S. Tr.,
540 U.S. 526 (2004)..... 18

Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States,
559 U.S. 229 (2010)..... 15

Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. Dep't of Def.,
138 S. Ct. 617 (2018)..... 18

Ransom v. FIA Card Servs., N.A.,
562 U.S. 61 (2011)..... 17

Rent-A-Ctr., W., Inc. v. Jackson,
561 U.S. 63 (2010)..... 6

Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.,
519 U.S. 337 (1997)..... 18

Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.,
417 U.S. 506 (1974)..... 6, 11

Shearson/Am. Exp., Inc. v. McMahon,
482 U.S. 220 (1987)..... 6, 7, 12, 13

United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.,
489 U.S. 235 (1989)..... 17

Wood v. United States,
41 U.S. 342 (1842)..... 7

U.S. CIRCUIT COURTS OF APPEALS CASES

Dominic's Rest. of Dayton, Inc. v. Mantia,
683 F.3d 757 (6th Cir. 2012) 12

In re Elec. Mach. Enters., Inc.,
479 F.3d 791 (11th Cir. 2007) 12, 14

In re Gerhardt,
348 F.3d 89 (5th Cir. 2003) 5

In re Nat'l Gypsum Co.,
118 F.3d 1056 (5th Cir. 1997) 8

In re Smith,
910 F.3d 576 (1st Cir. 2018)..... 16

In re U.S. Brass Corp.,
301 F.3d 296 (5th Cir. 2002) 8

In re U.S. Lines, Inc.,
197 F.3d 631 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 9, 13, 14

NLRB v. Edward Cooper Painting, Inc.,
804 F.2d 934 (6th Cir. 1986) 12

Pacor, Inc. v. Higgins,
743 F.2d 984 (3d Cir. 1984)..... 14

Rose v. Select Portfolio Servicing, Inc.,
945 F.3d 226 (5th Cir. 2019) 16, 18

U.S. DISTRICT COURT CASES

In re Holcomb,
380 B.R. 813 (B.A.P. 10th Cir. 2008) 16, 26

Reswick v. Reswick (In re Reswick),
446 B.R. 362 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2011) 16, 18

U.S. BANKRUPTCY COURT CASES

In re Acis Cap. Mgmt., L.P.,
600 B.R. 541 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. Apr. 16, 2019)..... 8

In re Bender,
562 B.R. 578 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2016)..... 18

In re Daniel,
404 B.R. 318 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2009) 19, 22

In re Goodrich,
587 B.R. 829 (Bankr. D. Vt. 2018)..... 16

In re J.F.D. Enters., Inc.,
223 B.R. 610 (Bankr. D. Mass. 1998) 25

In re Jones,
339 B.R. 360 (Bankr. E.D.N.C. 2006)..... 19

In re Jupiter,
344 B.R. 754 (Bankr. D.S.C. 2006)..... 23

In re Paschal,
337 B.R. 274 (Bankr. E.D.N.C. 2006)..... 20

In re Rinard,
451 B.R. 12 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 2011)..... 16, 17

In re Scott-Hood,
473 B.R. 133 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 2012)..... 23

In re Senior Care Ctrs., LLC,
622 B.R. 680 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. Nov. 13, 2020)..... 8

In re Thu Thi Dao,
616 B.R. 103 (Bankr. E.D. Cal. 2020)..... 16, 24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977), *reprinted in* 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5963 10

John R. Hardison, *Express Preclusion of the Federal Arbitration Act
for All Bankruptcy-Related Matters*, 93 St. John's L. Rev. 627, 667 (2019)..... 12, 15

Stavros Brekoulakis, *The Relevance of the Interests of Third Parties
in Arbitration: Taking A Closer Look at the Elephant in the Room*,
113 Penn St. L. Rev. 1165, 1166 (2009)..... 10
